Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 2,771,591   $ 2,771,591

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   848,072   929,871  a)

Mutual funds  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   249,937   294,883  b)
Debt securities  Loans and receivables  Mandatorily at FVTPL   313,821   332,277  c)

Notes receivable, trade

receivables and other
receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   1,505,298   1,505,298  d)

Pledged financial assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   50   50

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   14,128   14,128

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   $ -   $ 249,937   $ 44,946   $ 294,883   $ 44,946   $ -  b)

Add: Reclassification from loans and receivables (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   313,821   18,456   332,277   18,456   -  c)

   -   563,758   63,402   627,160   63,402   -

FVTOCI

Equity instruments   -

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   848,072   81,799   929,871   107,847   (26,048 )  a)

   $ -   $ 1,411,830   $ 145,201   $ 1,557,031   $ 171,249   $ (26,048 )

Investments accounted for using the equity method   $ 258,744   $ -   $ (9,407 )   $ 249,337   $ (9,407 )   $ -  e)

a) The Group elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are not

held for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on

available-for-sale financial assets of $98,981 thousand was reclassified to other equity -

unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at FVTOCI.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, an increase of